materially from our expectations is described under the heading “Risk Factors” in our filings with the SEC. We
undertake no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new
information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law.

Item 9.01.  Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

The following exhibits are filed herewith:

99.1 Excerpt from G-III Apparel Group, Ltd.’s Preliminary Offering Memorandum, dated July 28, 2020.

99.2 Excerpt from G-III Apparel Group, Ltd.’s Investor Presentation, dated July 2020.

99.3

Press Release of G-III Apparel Group, Ltd., dated July 28, 2020.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

G-III APPAREL GROUP, LTD.

Date: July 28, 2020 By: /s/   Neal S. Nackman
Neal S. Nackman
Chief Financial Officer

Exhibit 99.1

Summary Historical Financial and Other Data

The following is a reconciliation of net income (loss) to Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA (as reported) and
Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA:

Twelve
Months Ended

April 30,
Three Months Ended

April 30,
Year Ended
January 31,

2020 2020 2019 2020 2019 2018 2017
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

$   92,499 $   (39,295) $   12,043 $   143,837 $   138,067 $   62,124 $   51,938
Transitional expenses and

professional fees associated with
the DKI Acquisition ― ― ― ― ― $   2,050 $   11,699

23,387 3,187 (829) 19,371 2,813 7,884 10,480

39,129 9,867 9,473 38,735 38,819 37,783 32,481

44,466 10,379 10,320 44,407 43,924 43,488 15,675

19,298 (16,413) 2,550 38,261 45,763 47,925 25,824

218,779 (32,275) 33,557 284,611 269,386 201,254 148,097

12,521 (811) 4,227 17,559 19,694 19,665 16,901

176 580 63 (341) 1,543 454 27

48,888 22,998 14,600 ― ― ― ―

9,767 9,767 ― ― ― ― ―

10,875 10,875 ― ― ― ― ―

8,329 8,329 ― ― ― ― ―

2,217 2,217 ― ― ― ― ―

17,955 ― ― ― ― ― ―

$   329,507 $   21,680 $   52,447 $   301,829 $   290,623 $   221,373 $   165,025

(a) Represents operating losses at our Wilsons Leather and G.H. Bass stores for the fiscal year ended January 31, 2020 and the fiscal quarters ended April 30, 2020 and
April 30, 2019, respectively. On June 5, 2020, we announced the restructuring of our retail operations segment, including the closing of all 110 Wilsons Leather, all
89 G.H. Bass stores and all 4 Calvin Klein Performance stores. See “Summary—Recent Developments—Restructuring of Our Retail Operations Segment.”  We